T T September 27, 2010

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Committee

FROM: Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A JOURNAL VOUCHER AMENDING PROJECTS

IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM BUDGET AND APPROPRIATE $125,000 IN CAPITAL
PUBLIC ART FUNDS TO THE ROTATING PUBLIC ART
EXHIBITION PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Amend the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program Budget to include two new
projects: Metro Rapid Bus — Fair Oaks Bus Priority System and Hahamongna
Watershed Park — Winter Storm Repairs;

2. Approve a journal voucher with a net increase of $1,244,726 amending 12
projects in the Fiscal Year 2011 Capital Improvement Program Budget as
detailed on Attachment A; and

3. Appropriate $125,000 in Capital Public Art Funds to the Rotating Public Art
Exhibition Program (budget account 8114-310-442000-21-98153).

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

On September 8, 2010, the Planning Commission found both recommended new
projects consistent with the General Plan.

BACKGROUND:

As part of the process to update the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget, the
Department of Public Works has completed this report detailing necessary budget
adjustments. The budget adjustments are needed due to changes in the status of
various capital projects. The budgetary changes to the projects are listed below and
must be recognized through the City’s journal voucher process to formalize the
changes. The changes are summarized in Attachment A.

9

09/27/20.1(_) AGENDA ITEM NO. __ .7 . ..

MoETING OF



Amendments to CIP
September 27, 2010

Dama D ~f A
raye < ur 4

1. Metro Rapid Bus - Fair Oaks Bus Priority System (NEW) — Staff recommends
this project be added to the FY 2011 CIP budget (see Attachment B).

DESCRIPTION: This project provides for a traffic signal infrastructure network to
be built within the City by Metro to allow the rapid bus system to maintain
coordination within the City and throughout the line county-wide. This requires
upgrades of all traffic signal controllers, communication lines, and the installation
of rapid bus intelligence along the entire segment of Fair Oaks Avenue within the
City.

SCHEDULE: This project will begin in FY 2011 and be completed in FY 2012.

The total estimated project cost is $437,000 and is being managed and funded
by Los Angeles County.

2. Hahamongna Watershed Park — Winter Strom Repairs (NEW) - Staff
recommends this project be added to the FY 2011 CIP budget (see Attachment
C).

DESCRIPTION: This project provides for the repair of 250 linear feet of rip rap
embankment and the repair of 2,060 linear feet of several existing dirt roads
which are on the western edge of Hahamongna Watershed Park.

SCHEDULE: This project will begin in FY 2011 and be completed in FY 2013.

The total estimated project cost is $160,000. Staff recommends recognizing and
appropriating $160,000 in Federal Emergency Management Agency funds to this
project.

3. Hahamongna - Implement Master Plan — Trail Development — Phases | and
Il (77507) — Staff recommends appropriating $8,465 in Federal Emergency
Management Agency funds to this project. The City is receiving this funding to
repair localized trail failures from the winter storms of January thru February
2010. This work will begin in FY 2011 and will be completed in FY 2012.

4. Trail and Rubble Wall Restoration — Central Arroyo (77371) - Staff
recommends appropriating $44,500 in Federal Emergency Management Agency
funds to this project. The City is receiving this funding to remove and reconstruct
40 linear feet of new Arroyo stone retaining wall along the trail at the easternmost
gateway into Brookside Park from Arroyo Terrace. This work will begin in FY
2011 and be completed in FY 2012.

5. Sewer Capacity Upgrades — FY 2011 - 2015 (76906) — Staff recommends
appropriating $232,909 in Private Capital from developers to this project. These
funds were collected from developers as conditions of development to mitigate
impacts on the sewer system.



Amendments to CIP
September 27, 2010
Page 3 of 4

6.

Preventive Maintenance Asphalt Streets — FY 2011 — 2015 (73901) — Staff
recommends appropriating $460,859 in Private Capital from developers to this
project. These funds are the developers’ payments to the City for fixing

damaged asphalt and repaving work necessitated by their developments.

Preventive Maintenance — Curbs and Gutter (76358) — Staff recommends
appropriating $376,806 in Private Capital from developers to this project. These
funds are the developers’ fair share contribution for sidewalk repairs necessitated
by their developments. In addition, staff recommends unappropriating $115,000
in Federal Surface Transportation Program funds from this project. This amount
was inadvertently appropriated to this project; however, the funds do not exist.

Traffic Signal Indication Safety Improvements — Phase Il (75709) — Staff
recommends appropriating $1,411 in 1987 Certificate of Participation Interest
Earnings and $431 in 1992 Certificate of Participation Interest Earnings to this
project. The interest earned from these two debt instruments was slightly higher
than anticipated.

In addition, staff recommends this project be returned to active status in the FY
2011 CIP budget. The project was in the FY 2010 CIP budget document but was
incorrectly removed from the FY 2011 CIP budget document. The project is not
yet complete and work will continue as part of the FY 2011 program.

Arroyo Parkway Corridor Transportation Improvement (75060) — Staff
recommends appropriating $3,372 in Street Occupancy Fees to this project. The
project was completed in FY 2007 on budget. However, the City only received
$541,628 in Regional Surface Transportation Improvement Program funds
instead of the $545,000 that was appropriated. This appropriation will allow the
project to be closed.

10.Lake Avenue Smart Corridor (75026) — Staff recommends unappropriating

11.

$11,250 in Private Capital — Pasadena Collection Office from this project. This
funding was erroneously appropriated to this project and should have been
placed on the Transportation System Improvements — Lake Avenue from NCL to
California Blvd — Phase Il (75035) project discussed below.

Transportation System Improvements — Lake Avenue from NCL to
California Blvd — Phase Il (75035) — Staff recommends appropriating $11,250 in
Private Capital — Pasadena Collection Office to this project. This was a condition
of development as the fair share contribution for traffic system enhancements
along South Lake Avenue.

12.East Pasadena Specific Plan (75939) — Staff recommends appropriating

$74,345 in Private Capital from the development at 482 N. Rosemead Boulevard
to this project. This is the developer’s fair share contribution to the East
Pasadena Specific Plan improvements.



Amendments to CIP
September 27, 2010
Page 4 of 4

ROTATING PuUBLIC ART EXHIBITION PROGRAM

a nra
1IN Wi

y “
Exhibition Program. Staff recommends appropriating $125,000 in Capital Public Art
Funds to the Rotating Public Art Exhibition Program (8114-310-442000-21-98153) for

FY 2011.

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

All the above projects have been found consistent with the General Plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

As work for each project moves through the City’s approval process, the appropriate
environmental analysis will be conducted and brought to the City Council.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cumulative impact of these recommendations will increase the FY 2011 CIP budget
by $1,244,726 and increase the Operating Budget (8114-310-442000-21-98153) by

$125,000.
Respectfullf submitted,

Martin Pastucha, Director
Department of Public Works

Prepared by:

Gl / B 5
;U/ Phyllis Hallowell ¢

Management Analyst V
Approved by:

¢ Ak

fam MIGHAEL J. BECK
City Manager

Attachments:

Attachment A — Amendments to FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program
Attachment B — Metro Rapid Bus — Fair Oaks Bus Priority System
Attachment C — Hahamongna Watershed Park — Winter Storm Repairs



AttachmentA

Praject/Fund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes Reviged
Costs Through FY 2011 Appropriation
1|Metro Rapid Bus - Fair Oaks Bus Priority System (NEW)
Metropolitan Transit Authority (memo) 437,000 0 437,000 0
*Not included in total budget as project managed and funded by outside agency
Total 437,000 0 437,000 0
2|Hahamongna Watershed Park - Winter Storm Repairs (NEW) |
Federal Emergency Management Agency Funds 160,000 0 160,000 160,000
Total 160,000 0 160,000 160,000
Hahamongna - Implement Master Plan - Trail Development - Phases |
3|and Il (77507)
Federal Emergency Management Agency Funds 8,465 0 8,465 8,465
Proposition 50 (2007) 789,440 789,440 0 789,440
Proposition A (Parks) 1992 80,000 80,000 0 80,000
Recreational Trails Grant 175,000 175,000 0 175,000
Residential Impact Fees 40,000 40,000 0 40,000
Total 1,092,905 1,084,440 8,465 1,092,905
4|Trail and Rubble Wall Restoration - Central Arroyo (77371)
Federal Emergency Management Agency Funds 44,500 0 44,500 44,500
Competitive Trails Grant - LA County) 149,750 149,750 0 149,750
Non-Motorized Trails Grant 275,000 275,000 0| 275,000
Residential Impact Fees 62,438 62,438 0 62,438
Youth Employment Service (YES) Grant] 12,160 12,160 0 12,160
Unfunded 550,812 0 0 0
Total 1,094,660 499,348 44,500 543,848
5|Sewer Capacity Upgrades - FY 2011 - 2015 (76906)
Sewer Facility Charge 550,000 150,000 0 150,000
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 1,000,000, 200,000 0 200,000
Private Capital 232,909 0 232,909 232,909
Total 1,782,909 350,000 232,909 582,909
6(Preventive Maintenance - Asphait Streets FY 2011 - 2015 (73901)
Federal Surface Transportation Program 316,000, 316,000 0 316,000
Gas Tax] 4,000,000 800,000, 0 800,000
Private Capital 460,859 0| 460,859 460,859
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 1,356,250 271,250 0 271,250
Total 6,133,109 1,387,250, 460,859 1,848,109
7|Preventative Maintenance - Curbs and Gutters (76358)
Federal Surface Transportation Program 0 115,000 (115,000), 0
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 3,416,000 3,416,000 0 3,416,000
General Fund 35,000 35,000 0 35,000
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 575,000 575,000 0 575,000
Private Capital 945,815 569,009 376,806 945,815
Total 4,971,815 4,710,009 261,806 4,971,815
8|Traffic Signal Indication Safety Improvements - Phase Il (75709)
General Fund 929,997, 929,997, 0 929,997
Traffic Congestion Relief] 750,000 750,000 0 750,000
Public Benefit Charge 750,000 750,000 0| 750,000
1987 Certificate of Participation 6,701 5,290 1,411 6,701
1992 Certificate of Participation 3,694 3,263 431 3,694
Totalh 2,440,392 2,438,550 1,842 2,440,392
9(Arroyo Parkway Corridor Transportation Improvement (75060)
Regional Surface Transportation Improvement Program 541,628 545,000 (3,372) 541,628
Private Capital 192,000 192,000 0 192,000,
Street Occupancy Fee 3,372 0 3,372 3,372
Total 737,000 737,000 0 737,000
10|Lake Avenue Smart Corridor (75026)
Regional Surface Transportation Improvement Program 40,000 40,000 0 40,000
MTA Grant Funds 770,000 770,000, 0| 770,000
Private Capital 181,250 192,500, (11,250) 181,250
Total 991,250 1,002,500 (11,250), 991,250
Transportation System Improvements - Lake Avenue from NCL to
11| California Blvd - Phase Il (75035)
Private Capital 838,700 827,450 11,250, 838,700
Total 838,700 827,450 11,250, 838,700
12|East Pasadena Specific Plan (75939)
Gas Tax 50,000 50,000 0 50,000
Light Rail Reserves (Prop A/C) 218,000 218,000 0 218,000
Private Capital- BRE 152,398 152,938 0 152,938
Private Capital - 482 N. Rosemead Blvd 74,345 0 74,345 74,345
Unfunded 4,634,257 0 0| 0
Total| 5,129,000, 420,938 74,345 495,283
1,244,726

Net Change




Juawpapda(] uonyvlLodsuni]
sjustpreda sqisuodsay

"1107 A4 Ut papuny A[[nj pue pajead sem 102(0ad s L :XHOLSIH

-uoLIeZ1jEIlAal J0J Pa1adie) usaq sey eyl Bale UE ST Yomym
BUOPESEJ ISOMULION Ul Pajedo] st 10afoid sty jo uotod v ISAMHLYON FHL NO LOVdIAIL

-oafoid sy Jo uononnsuod pue Jurpury
3y 103 ajqusuodsai st Ayuoyiny ysues], uepjo[dona Y1 :SNOILVIAAISNOD TVIOAdS

‘A30[ouy99) UOLLIO] IOMYIA

parewone Suisn Aq S3IIALDS JIsUR} PUE dJel JO FULIOJUOU PUE SIJIAISS UONEBULIOJUL J3[3AED
[euonIppe op1a0id 0} SW3ISAS UOHEDIUNUILIOD PIDUBAPE JO IST Y} Yim Suofe 19a1s Jofew uo sjeudis
S1jje1) 1€ S3[OIYA Jisuey JO FuLIO}IUOW pUE JusuLeal Kuoud spwoid 03 sautjiqedes (QNL) J9Iua)
JswaSeuey oyjel] oy Surpuedxa Aq g ¢ A91[0d YIM JUISISUOD ST 123 foxd ayy ‘os[y -aoueuLioy1ad
W9)sAS [[BISA0 90UBYUD O} SIOPLLIOD [Epowinu s,A31D) ay ut waysAs [eusis oyyen Suraoidun

pue sdojs JO uo1ed0] 03 199dsal YIIM SIDIAIAS JISUB) 10} JudULESL Kuoud Suipuaoid Aq 9° | Adtjod
Juswa[g AN[IGON UM Judjsisuod si oafoid siy], NVId TVIANED dHL OL dIHSNOLLV T

v "T10T Ad ut papo[dwiod aq pue
:8EE:&B:._;u%bgoo%_%ﬁwSBcomégmeoﬁ.:o&oaEs&4:5:8

*9pIM-A3unod
yinos-yuou Suisioaen aulf snq [euonippe ue Sutaey £q A1) sy ut uonepodsuex o1qnd sadueyud se
{[oMm Se SHOa AJi[Iqow Jisuel; [euoi3al apim-Ajunod oy suoddns 109foad siy] :NOILLVOIJLLSAL

"A31D) 3y UIYIIM SNUSAY SHEQ

1te Jo uawSas a13ud 3y Suoe duaFi[[Aul snq pidel JO UOE|[RISUL AU} PUE ‘SIUI] UOHEDIUNUILIOD
‘sIo]jonuod [eudis oyjexn [[e Jo sapeiddn sannbalsiy, "apIm-A3unod aulf 3y Jnoysnoiy}

pue A310) 9Y3 UM UOHEBUIPIOOD UlEIUIBW 0} Wa)sAS snq pidel 3y} 10} moj[e 03 0NN Kq A1 sy
UILIIM 1[ING 9 0} HIoMIoU aIryonyselyut [eudis dyjex e Joj saptaoid yafoid sy :NOILLAIIDSAdA

0 0 0 0 000°LEY 0 000°LEY [eloL

0 0 0 0 000°LEY 0 000°LEY (owsw) Ayuoyiny Jisuel], ueytjodonay

S107 Ad v10T Ad €107 Ad 10T Ad 1107 Ad 0107 Ad $150))

pasodoag pasodoag pasodoag pasodou padopy ySnoay], pajewinsy wayshs Aiuoug sng eQ 11eg - sng pidey 0NN MIN
paeudosddy  [ejo] uondisaQ -oN 3a3loag Aypaouyg

wasAg AjIoLg sng SyeQ A1 - sng pidey ondN
sanjioe, Sunped pue uoneuodsuel],
weidoiyd uswasoxdwy fende)d §107 - 1102 Ad

Attachment B



uawpda(g sy404 2mgnd
;yuawupreda(q sqisuodsay

"1107 Ad ! papuny A[[nj pue pajeald sem j0afoid sty :XYOLSIH

“UO1JBZI|BIIAR] 10} Pajadie) eole
UE SI YOIyM BUSPESEJ ISOMYLION Ul Pajeoo st 193foid sy LSHMHLION FHL NO LOVINI

‘ueld dy1ed paysiorep
euSuoweyey ay3 jo uoneiuswajdu pue ‘1oy Sutuuerd satsuayaidwod Junsjdwoo pue Sumuyuod
£q 76 K910 JUSW[F 3s) PUeT YIim Jua)ISIsuod os[e s139afoid ay], “euspesed noy3noy;
$a131[108} UOYEaIOA1 pue puepjled Jo soueusjurew aaoidwi 0) Juinuyuod £Aq 69 Ad1jod IUdWI[Y

30edg U910 Y} YIm Jud)sIsuod st 3o3foad sy L NV I TVIINID THL OL dJIHSNOILVTIH
"€10C Ad ut pao[duwiod aq pue | {07 A4 i uidaq [ 193f01d sy 1 :FTNATHIS

"010T Jo Arenuqaj pue
Alenuef ul SULIO)S Iajum 3y} Aq pasned aewep ay) 2103sal |[1m 103f0ad sy, :NOLLVIIALLSNC

Ied pPaysIalem
euSuoweye JO 98pa UIS)SOM Y} UO 2IB YDIYm SPEOI LI Sunsixa Jo 199} Ieaul| 09Q‘z Jo ireda1 ay)
pue jusunjuequis dex du Jo 339§ Jeaut| 05z Jo diedal ayy 10§ sapiaoid 1o3foid sy :NOLLAIIDSAA

0 0 0 0 000°091 0 000091 ‘ [eloL
0 0 0 0 000°091 0 000091 Kouady Juawageurpy Aouadiowy [eIopay]
sitedoy
S107 Ad $107 Ad €107 Ad 10T A4 1107 A4 0107 A4 $150)) :
pasodoag pasodoig pasodolg pasodoag padopy y3noayy, parewysy ULIO}S IDJUI - jIed Paysidiem euduoweye MIN
paeadoaddy  jejol uondunsaqg ‘oN 33loag Aoy

Attachment C

saieday] ULOIS JSIUIA - YIed pPaysidlep| euduouteyey
euSuoweyeH - syoslo1d okosry
weidotg wowaAoxdwy fende) G107 - 1107 Ad



